
AGENDA 

ELKHART CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

THURSDAY, JANAURY 9, 2025 AT 6:00 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL BUILDING  

 

THIS MEETING WILL ALSO BE HELD ELECTRONICALLY VIA WEBEX.  

 

This meeting can also be accessed via WebEx. To join, go to http://coei.webex.com, enter 2317 097 9733 as the meeting number and 

“BZA2025” as the password. Attendees may preregister or enter during the meeting. Comments and questions may be submitted via 

the WebEx app during the meeting, or may be submitted to hugo.roblesmadrigal@coei.org prior to the meeting. 

 

1. ROLL CALL 

2. 2025 ELECTION OF OFFICERS  

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES NOVEMBER 14, 2024 

5. APPROVAL OF PROOFS OF PUBLICATION  

 

6. NEW BUSINESS 

 

25-BZA-02 PETITIONER IS INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY  

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 3340 TOLEDO ROAD 

To vary from the requirements found in Section 18.2.II, which states, ‘Outside storage of liquids or gases in one or more 

tanks, where the total volume of the tank(s) does not exceed 2000 gallons’ to allow for an above ground 8,000 gallon fuel 

tank for diesel and gas storage, a variance of 6,000 gallons.  

 

25-BZA-03 PETITIONER IS JASON PATEL 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 1207 WEST LUSHER AVENUE 

To vary from the requirements found in Section 26.10, Sign Regulations, Table 2, which regulates the maximum sign 

height in the B-2 District to a maximum of six (6) feet in height to allow for a new free standing sign that is 28’4.4”, a 

variance of 22’4.4”.   

 

To vary from the requirements found in Section 26.10, Sign Regulations, Table 1, which allows signs in the B -2 Di strict a 

maximum area of fifty (50) square feet or one (1) times the lot frontage whichever is smaller to allow for a free standing 

sign that is 136.4 square feet, a variance of 86.4 square feet.  

 

To vary from Section 26.10.D.1, General Location Standards, which states in part ‘All on premise signs shall be located 

no closer than five (5) feet from any right of way’ to allow for a free standing sign to be two (2) feet from the Lusher 

Avenue right of way, a variance of three (3) feet.  

 

To vary from Section 26.10.D.4.d, General Location Standards, Free standing signs, which states ‘Free standing signs shall 

be centered on the property, or if not possible, at least twenty (20) feet from any adjacent property line’ to allow for a ne w 

sign to be located two (2) foot from the (corner) side property line, a variance of eighteen (18) feet.  

 

25-BZA-04 PETITIONER IS PURA VIDA CHICAS HOLDINGS LLC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 2831 JAMI STREET 

To vary from Section 26.4.A.6, Fence Requirements, that states, No fences, other than split rail, wrought iron or open 

picket not to exceed four (4) feet in height, shall be permitted in any front yard or corner side yard, to allow for a chain 

link fence that is six (6) feet in height, a variance of two (2) feet.  And;  

 

To also vary from Section 26.4.A.1, Fence Requirements, which states No fence or wall shall be constructed of or contain 

barbed wire, broken glass, spikes or sharp and dangerous objects nor be electrically charged, except in manufacturing 

districts where barbed wire may be used at the top portion of a permitted fence or wall if located more than seven (7) feet 

above the adjacent ground level.  Such permitted barbed wire shall be considered part of a fence and subject to the fence 

height restrictions, to allow for barbed wire to be incorporated within the six (6) foot chain link fence.  

 

25-UV-01 PETITIONER IS ALONDRA SALAZAR 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 1320 HARRISON STREET 

To vary from Section 11.2, Permitted Uses in the B-1, Neighborhood Business District to allow for an automotive detailing 

business. 

 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

 

http://coei.webex.com/
mailto:hugo.roblesmadrigal@coei.org


 

PLEASE REMEMBER TO USE THE MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 

ERRORS IN THE MINUTES MAY RESULT FROM INAUDIBLE VOICES. 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

-MINUTES- 

Thursday, November 14, 2024 - Commenced at 6:01 P.M. & adjourned at 7:06 P.M. 

City Council Chambers – Municipal Building 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT 

Doug Mulvaney 

Ron Davis 

Janet Evanega Rieckhoff 

Phalene Leichtman  

 

MEMBERS ABSENT 

None 

 

REPRESENTING THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Mike Huber, Director of Development Services 

Jason Ughetti, Planner II 

 

LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

Maggie Marnocha 

 

RECORDING SECRETARY 

Carla Lipsey  

 

APPROVAL OF AMENDED AGENDA 

Mulvaney moves to approve an amended agenda and tabling 24-UV-04.  

Davis makes motion to approve; Second by Evanega Rieckhoff. Voice vote carries. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR AUGUST 8, 2024, AND SEPTEMBER 12, 2024 

Evanega Rieckhoff makes a motion to approve the August 8, 2024 Minutes, Second by Davis. Voice vote carries. 

Davis makes a motion to approve the September 12, 2024 Minutes, Second by Evanega Rieckhoff. Voice vote carries. 

 

APPROVAL OF PROOFS OF PUBLICATION  

Evanega Rieckhoff makes a motion to approve; Second by Davis. Voice vote carries. 

 

APPROVAL OF 2025 CALENDAR 

Leichtman makes a motion to approve; Second by Evanega Rieckhoff . Voice vote carries. 

 

OPENING STATEMENT 

Welcome to the November 14, 2024 meeting of the Elkhart City Board of Zoning Appeals. The purpose of this meeting is to review 

and consider all requests for relief from any standard in the Zoning Ordinance including variances, use variances, special exceptions, 

conditional use requests, and administrative appeals. All of the cases heard tonight will have a positive, negative, or no decision made 

by the Board. If no decision is made, the petition will be set for another hearing. 

 

If a decision is made that you disagree with, either as the petitioner or an interested party, you must file for an appeal of the Board’s 

decision in an appropriate court no later than 30 days after the decision is made. If you think you may potentially want to appeal a 

decision of this Board, you must give this Board a written appearance before the hearing. Alternatives: A sign-in sheet is provided 

which will act as an appearance. You should sign the sheet if you want to speak, but also if you do not wish to speak but might want to 

appeal our decision. Forms are provided for this purpose and are available tonight. A written petition that is set for hearing tonight 

satisfies that requirement for the petitioner. If you file your appeal later than 30 days after the decision of this Board or give no written 

appearance tonight you may not appeal the Board's decision. Because the rules on appeal are statutory and specific on what you can 

do, the Board highly suggests you seek legal advice. If you are the petitioner, in addition to filing an appeal, you may first file a 

motion for rehearing within 14 days of the Board's decision.  
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OLD BUSINESS 

 

24-UV-11 PETITIONER IS LUMAAN LLC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 707 CHRISTIAN AVENUE 

To vary from Section 5.2, Permitted Uses to allow for a two family dwelling. Two family dwellings are not permitted in the R-2 

district. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Gustavo Andres and Claudia Rainoldi, located at 2564 Treadway Dr., appear in person as the petitioners. Andres says he is 

attempting to move to Elkhart, as he and his family live in Atlanta, Georgia. Andres states that he bought the home through a 

sheriff's sale. However, the house was burned, and the city of Elkhart ordered the demolition of the home. So, currently, it is vacant 

land, and he says he plans to build a two-family home to allow his son and wife to move in. Andres says it's a mess, but he does it 

to build a house for his entire family. Regarding parking, there will be eight parking lots in each driveway property. Andres says 

that in the last meeting, he asked Eric Trotter what the problem was and was told that the quantity of the parking lot would be an 

issue. So, to address that, Andres says that the article drew eight parking spots, but they would remain unused since he only owns 

two cars.  

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney asks Andres if he does not plan on renting the property on either side.  

 

Andres answers no. He plans on moving in there with his son. He lives under one roof with four people and cannot continue living 

like that.  

 

Leichtman wants to know what will happen to the property once the petitioner is no longer the owner.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff states that, like any duplex, she is sure it will be sold separately. However, she is glad to hear that Andres and 

his wife will live there as the owners and with family. 

 

Mulvaney asks Andres if the lot is vacant since the house had to be demolished.  

 

Andres answers that the lot is currently vacant, and the house was completely demolished. 

 

Raoinoldi states that before requesting the variance, they researched the neighborhood. A couple of houses were rezoned, so she 

thought their project would be possible and benefit the neighborhood.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff states that the petitioners' plans look nice; it's just that the area is zoned R-2, and people usually do not have 

duplexes.    

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

Huber wants to address the questions raised before reading the staff analysis. Huber says it is a single lot with a single structure, so 

both units would be bought under a single structure unless whoever is purchasing the property decides to replat and separate the lot 

into two lots, which would require additional replatting and other approvals. Huber says living in one and selling the other would 

be impossible. 

 

Davis asks Huber if it would have only one address.  

 

Huber says it could be addressed as unit A and unit B.  

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

LUMAAN LLC is the owner of the subject property and they are requesting a use variance to allow for a two family dwelling. The 

property was damaged in a fire and the petitioner is using this opportunity to construct a new housing type for the neighborhood. 

While the comprehensive plan states the need for new investments in existing neighborhoods and vacant lots, there are no other 

two family dwellings in the neighborhood. The petitioner states that with out approval of the variances the project becomes 

unfeasible. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff has no recommendation of the use variance based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community because the 

project will redevelop a blighted and damaged home, improving the character of the neighborhood. The use would provide 

more diverse housing options for the community;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because two 

family homes have very similar character to single family homes;  

 

3. The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved because without board action the use 

would not be permitted;    

 

4. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance does not constitute an unnecessary hardship as this use is allowed in 

other districts; 

 

5. The approval does comply with the Comprehensive Plan which calls for the area to be developed for low density residential 

uses. It is consistent with the neighborhood goal: “Direct investment, amenities, and new housing development to established 

residential areas within the City’s boundaries to create additional opportunities for diverse ages, income levels, and stages of 

life in neighborhoods of choice.” 

 

 

Huber states there were 44 letters mailed, with four returned not in favor, with one comment saying they are against the variance 

because driving down Christian Avenue is difficult to navigate all the vehicles parked on the street. With the addition of a two-

family home, it would only add to the problem. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Leichtman asks Huber if the house was originally a single-family home.  

 

Huber answers that it was.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff asks Andres if the property owners will park their cars in the two-car garages. 

 

Andres answers that the blueprint is for two garages for two cars, with the garage attached to the house and two more cars parked 

in the driveway for four. Andres says cars will not be an issue since sufficient parking is on the driveway.  

 

Mulvaney asks Huber if the letter with the comment was the only one returned that did not favor the request.  

 

Huber answers yes that others returned not in favor but left no comment.  

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Evanega Rieckhoff makes motion to approve 24-UV-11 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the 

Staff’s finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition; Second by Davis. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Evanega Rieckhoff – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes   

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 
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NEW BUSINESS 

 

24-X-08 PETITIONER IS MARIA TORRES 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 2022 BENHAM AVENUE 

A Special Exception per Section 5.3, Special Exception Uses in the R-2, One-Family Dwelling District, to allow for a Day Care 

Center 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Maria Torres and Fransico Sesmas, located at 2018 Benham Ave., appear as petitioners via Webex. Torress says they are before 

the Board to switch the numbers outside from 2022 and 2022 A to a number she believes is 101A to 101B.  

 

Sesmas says it's going to convert to a daycare center. 

 

Mulvaney states that it’s his understanding that there was a special exception for a daycare home; however, since no one lived 

there, it had to be changed to a daycare center.  

 

Sesmas says that that is correct and that it was, at one point, a daycare home, but it was just switching to a daycare center.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff asks Torres and Sesmas if they are willing to live by the conditions listed by Staff.  

 

Sesmas answers yes.  

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The petitioners are submitting an application for a daycare center at 2022 Benham Avenue this month. There are an existing six 

other daycares on the same block of Benham Avenue also owned and operated by the petitioners. They have been able to expand 

and fill their childcare openings in part because of the demonstrated need for daycare in Elkhart. 

 

The house at 2022 Benham Avenue is 1560 square feet and built in 1950, according to Elkhart County Assessor records. The lot is 

.18 acres. At the writing of this report, Staff had not yet visited the site. 

 

In 2013 an inspector for the city inspected the home for new gas service at the request of the owner and it was reported to zoning 

staff at the time that it appeared that the home was being used or prepared as a day care home or had been converted into a day care 

center. After confirmation that the home was being used as a day care home a fine was issued and a petition for a special exception 

for a child care home was submitted. In April 2013 the special exception was presented to the Board of zoning appeals and the plan 

commission. One of the criteria to classify a land use as a day care home under the zoning ordinance is that it must be the primary 

residence of the provider. The special exception was approved for a child care home in 2013 because at that time the commission 

found that the home was the primary residence of the child care provider with two conditions attached to the approval. 

 

The petitioner has since informed city staff that no one lives at the home of 2022 Benham Avenue which would classify it as a day 

care center as defined in the zoning ordinance. In 2023 a letter was sent to the petitioner informing them that they were no longer 

considered a day care home due to the vacancy of residency and that they would need to re-apply for a special exception for a day 

care center. This prompted the petitioner to file for a new special exception to change from the classification of child care home to 

the classification of child care center. 

 

They plan to apply for a Class II license with the state's Family and Social Services Administration (FSSA), which allows for up to 

24 children. They desire to provide daycare services Monday to Friday from 05:00AM to 04:00PM. Pick up and drop off for the 

facility will be handled from the alley rear of building. There is ample parking in the rear for employees. Based on information 

provided in the petition, they plan on enrolling in the Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) to provide healthy meals. 

They also become members of The National Association for Family Child Care (NAFCC). 

In terms of space, the house is adequate. The state requires a minimum of 560 square feet for a Class II license. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the request based on the following findings of fact: 

1. The Special Exception is so defined, located and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety and welfare will be 

protected; 

2. The Special Exception will not reduce the values of other properties in its immediate vicinity because there will be no 

exterior changes to the existing building;  

3. The Special Exception shall conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is to be located because it will not 

generate adverse effects on adjacent properties in the form of noise, smoke, or odor. 

 

CONDITIONS 

If the Board chooses to approve the requested special exception, Staff recommends that the following conditions be placed upon 

the approval: 

 

1. All children shall be restricted to the building and fenced-in play area except when arriving and leaving or on supervised 

walks or outings. 

2. The facility and grounds shall be kept clean at all times. 

3. The facility shall be subject to inspection upon reasonable notice, by the zoning administrator during hours of operation. 

4. There shall be no exterior display, signs, or other forms of advertising on the premises. 

5. A copy of the child care home license shall be submitted to the Department of Planning and Zoning upon receipt from the 

Indiana Family and Social Services Administration. 

6. If the day care ceases to operate for more than one (1) year, or the license is revoked, the Special Exception becomes null and 

void. 

7. Any violation of the terms of this Special Exception as determined by the City Zoning Administrator shall render the Special 

Exception invalid. 

8. There shall be a maximum sixteen (24) children. 

9. Pickup and drop-off shall be from the alley at the rear of the property. 

10. The Special Exception is for two (2) years and shall be reviewed as a staff item by the Board of Zoning Appeals by 

November 12, 2026. 

 

Ughetti states that 21 letters were mailed, with one returned in favor and one returned not in favor with no comments.  

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Davis makes a motion to approve 24-X-08, and adopt the petitioner's documents and presentation as the findings of fact in the 

present petition, and adopt all conditions listed on the staff report; seconded by Leichtman. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Evanega Rieckhoff – Yes  

Leichtman – Yes 

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

24-BZA-26 PETITIONER IS GATEWAY MILE PROPERTIES LLC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 101 S MAIN STREET 

To vary from Section 26.10.D – Table 1, Wall signs in the CBD for single tenant buildings that limits the size to 50% of the 

signable area to a maximum of 50 square feet to allow for a wall sign that is 115 square feet, a variance of 65 square feet. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

David Mikel, located at 6001 Nimtz Parkway, appears in person on behalf of the petitioner. Mikel states that the sign will have the 

same letter height as the previous tenant, Key Bank. The new business, Kruggel Lawton CPA, will have a longer name, with the 

same letter height, but as one can see in the drawings, it fits on the façade very well. Mikel says the façade is much larger than 

most other buildings in the area, so this would allow for a bit more signage for a larger building. It will make it look more 

seamless.  
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Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Evanega Rieckhoff states that the sign would look nice based on the drawings submitted.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow for a sign that is 115 square feet when the maximum allowed is 50 square feet. The 

requested sign is of similar height as the previous Key Bank sign, but is larger due to the longer name of the tenant that is currently 

occupying the building, Kruggel Lawton CPA. The proposed sign is being located on a façade that is much larger than the 

surrounding buildings which are allowed a sign of the same 50 square feet. The petitioners are making efforts to respect the 

character of the commercial corridor while covering up the damage caused by the previous Key Bank sign. 

The strict application of the Ordinance would deprive this tenant, with a longer name, of a sign that would have a similar visual 

impact as the previous tenant. These types of wall signs are typical within central business districts and would not feel out of place.  

Staff recommends approval of this variance.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance to vary from based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community as a wall sign of 

this size is typically found in central business districts;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because the sign 

is of the same manner and external effect as the previous sign; 

 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because its allows a measure of relief 

when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist that are peculiar to the land involved as the building façade on which the sign 

will be located is larger than neighboring buildings that are allowed a sign of the same size; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property by depriving 

the tenant that has a significantly longer name a sign of similar height and manner; 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action or inaction by the applicant because the current 

building is existing and the signable area on the building will not change as a result of this request; 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

 

Huber states that 36 letters were mailed, with one returned in favor, one not in favor with no comment, and another returned with 

no opinion.  

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Evanega Rieckhoff makes motion to approve 24-BZA-26 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the 

Staff’s finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition; Second by Davis. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Evanega Rieckhoff – Yes  

Leichtman –  Yes 

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 
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24-BZA-29 PETITIONER IS WDX LLC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 1210 GOSHEN AVENUE AND 1623 TOLEDO ROAD   

To vary from Section 26.4 Fence Requirements, where the height limit for fences in the front yard is four (4) feet, to allow for a 

fence that is six (6) feet in height, a variance of two (2) feet. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Octavio Maya, located at 1210 Goshen Avenue, appears in person as the petitioner. Maya states he wants a four-foot fence on the 

front and a six-foot fence on the back. He says he wants the fences for security since people have broken in through the back or 

front at night. This happens when people walk through his property and sometimes steal things from the cars.  

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney asks Maya if people are cutting through his parking lot to get around the corner.  

 

Maya answered yes, and people do it, especially around 3 or 4 PM when there is a lot of traffic.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff asks Maya if the oil barrels on the property will be removed if he installs the fence.  

 

Maya answers yes. 

 

Leichtman asks Maya if the fence on the property will be replaced or stay the same.  

 

An unknown member of the public states that it will be replaced.  

 

Leichtman asks Maya if the business is a car lot or a mechanic shop. 

 

Maya says it’s a Mechanic shop.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition.   

 

Jeannette Radford, located at 1232 Goshen Avenue, appears in person opposing the petition. Radford says that she believes that a 

fence there would look much better. However, her only concern would be that in the picture of the proposed variance, it has an 

open fence on the Goshen Avenue side, and to the right, it has a more closed fence. Radford says she is opposed to the closed fence 

because it looks like a junkyard, and she is hoping for a more residential look around there since the rest of the neighborhood is 

residential. Since the fence is not secured in the front, there would not be any variance in the fencing security for the petitioner. It 

would look more open and more bucolic. Radford says she spoke to Maya and said the fence would go to the utility pole on the 

right instead of the property line.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff states that the fence is shown in the picture going all the way.  

 

Radford says that it is.   

 

Radford states that she believes there was another proposed fence where it was scratched out. Radford says she spoke with Maya in 

the morning and agreed it would work for her and the petitioner.  

 

Leichtman asks Radford if Radford would prefer for the fence to be closed or open. 

 

Radford answers that along the street, she would prefer the fence to be open and six feet high, the entire street length. The height is 

not a problem.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff asks Radford if she wants the fence to look more residential. 

 

Radford answers yes, so if her fence came up to Maya’s fence, hers could only be four feet and would have to be open according to 

city ordinances. She states that she agrees that she would like the property to be more secure and that the neighbors on the other 

side have beefed up their security, and now that that is done, she is having more of a problem in her direction. If it's not one thing, 

it's another.  
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Seeing none, he closes the public portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow for a 6 foot fence to be located where a maximum of 4 feet is allowed. The business 

is a used car dealership and the petitioners are requesting the fence to secure their display vehicles, parts, and hide unsightly 

features like the trash bins from the sight of the public way and surrounding residential properties. The petitioners have stated that 

drivers are cutting across their property to avoid the light and parts theft as the need to better secure their property. 

 

Staff recommends approval of this variance. A hardship exists as the lot is a corner lot with a large amount of road frontage 

exposing multiple surrounding residential properties to the unsightly features of a commercial use, which would benefit from being 

screened.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance to vary from based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because the fence 

will help screen the unsightly features of this commercial use; 

 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because its allows a measure of relief 

when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist that are peculiar to the land involved because the lot is a corner lot with a large 

amount of road frontage; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property by creating 

opportunities for theft on the property; 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action or inaction by the applicant because the lot existed 

before the petitioner was located there; 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

 

Huber states that 23 letters were mailed, with one returned in favor with no comment and one returned without a comment, saying 

they favor an open six-foot-high fence. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Leichtman asks Huber if the Board is approving the height of the fence, not its material. Given that it's on a corner lot, the fence 

must be opened, and the back of the property could be closed.  

 

Huber answers that he must verify that with Eric Trotter or if Jason Ughetti could clarify that for the Board.  

 

Jason states… (unintelligible, off mic).   

 

Leichtman states that the renderings submitted are not correct.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff says that she would like to ask the petitioner a question about his request.  

 

An unknown member of the public states that the property being a corner lot means that the backyard is on both streets. So, where 

does the backyard start, and where could Maya put a six-foot fence? She says Maya could place the fence where the dumpster is 

located and some other things that she says Maya was trying to make neater.  

 

Leichtman states that it could be closed along the back. 
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An unknown member of the public says that if Maya were to go from the area on the open street but from the building corner, 

Maya would install a fence there. 

 

An unknown member of the public says that is not the intent. Maya has been working on cleaning up everything around the 

property. She says Maya wants things to be neater.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff asks the unknown member of the public why the petitioner wants the fence, given that it doesn’t look very 

residential, and if installing a six-foot fence could be the solution. 

 

An unknown member of the public says the property is not residential; it is commercial, and the dumpster is right behind it, so the 

petitioner is also attempting to hide what is currently in place.  

 

Leichtman states that she understands that.  

 

An unknown member of the public says that installing an open fence would be cheaper if the petitioner were to install it, but the 

dumpster would be visible. Any other trash or tires would be visible until someone comes and picks up the tires for disposal. She 

states that the U.S. 20 side has an entrance; however, there is no room for the dumpster vehicle that picks up the dumpster to get in 

there.  

 

Leichtman says… (unintelligible, off mic). 

 

Huber states that he would have to go back into the Ordinance, but he believes there are landscaping requirements where there are 

commercial accidents on residential properties. Huber says the Board could add as a condition that any zoning ordinance 

requirements related to landscaping required for the fencing be followed as of the granting of the variance.  

 

An unknown public member says the petitioner could propose leaving the four-foot open along the road and then the right edge of 

where the building starts, going from there with the closed six-foot fence.  

 

Leichtman states that the Board is prepared to vote on the six-foot fence. Still, if the petitioner wants to return before the Board to 

tell them what kind of fence, that is the part in which there is uncertainty because to have a closed fence is a separate variance, 

according to her understanding.  

 

Mulvaney states that all the Board will vote on is the height variance, not the composition of the fence, just the height.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff states that the Board can place a condition, saying that the Board is OK with the six-foot fence but that the 

petitioner must meet the zoning requirements for the materials of that fence. So, the petitioner could look at what the zoning 

Ordinance says about the materials for that six-foot fence and follow those.  

 

Maya says the fence will be almost like a screen. If they get close, people can still see inside.  

 

Leichtman says she knows the city has pictures of what is approved. Most must be opened along a road, and the back portion can 

be closed. The city offers a list of materials that can be chosen. 

 

Mulvaney states that the Board has a lot of questions, so the variance should probably be tabled for a month. The petitioner can get 

more specifics on the type of fence for the six-foot fence so the Board can see what the fence is actually made out of. If the 

petitioner is revising the distance or location of the fence, the petitioner can revise it so the Board knows precisely where the fence 

will be going.  

 

Mulvaney asks Maya if there was a discussion about shortening the six-foot area.  

 

Maya answered that he could bring a sample of the fence next time so that the Board knows what material is being used. It will all 

be the same, with the only difference being the fence.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff states that the screen fence will likely not be allowed. She says if he works with the city, the city will let them 

know what kind of fence can be allowed and if the petitioner could return in about a month and show the Board what he has 

decided for that portion of the fence.  

 

Leichtman believes it would be best to vote on the six-foot issue. If the petitioner figures out the material, he would not have to 

come back, but if he wants to modify it, he can come back before the Board.  
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Mulvaney states that the fencing must comply with the landscaping composition if the Board approves the six-foot variance.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff states that the Board will vote on allowing the fence to be six feet, but an added condition would be to follow 

what the city will tell them are the materials for a fence on the road.  

 

Leichtman states that if the petitioner requests special permission to modify that, the petitioner would have to return before the 

Board, but that can be figured out by then. 

 

Maya states that he is okay with the four and six-foot fence.  

 

Evanega Rieckhoff says that the petitioner would not have to pay another fee if he followed the zoning ordinance requirements.  

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Evanega Rieckhoff makes motion to approve 24-BZA-29 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the 

Staff’s finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt the following condition that materials used 

to build the fence have to comply with city zoning materials and any landscaping requirements; Second by Davis. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Evanega Rieckhoff – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes  

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

 

 

24-X-09 PETITIONER IS CITY OF ELKHART 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT VAC-LOT ADA DRIVE 20-02-26-126-026.000-027, 20--02-26-126--019.000-027, AND 20-

02-26-126-027.000-027  

To vary from Section 19.3.A, Special Exception Uses, in the M-2, General Manufacturing District, which states ‘All special 

exception uses permitted in the M-1, Limited Manufacturing District’ to allow a Public Utilities and public services use (Section 

18.3.J) for the construction of a new fire station 

 

Huber states that the request highlights three parcels associated with the petition. However, there are five related parcels attached 

to the petition. Huber says he did verify that all parcels were included in official publications, postings, and mailings. It is just the 

agenda that is missing the two. After consulting with legal counsel, acknowledging the statement, and informing the Board, the 

Staff processed all five parcels appropriately. Action can be taken tonight.  

 

Mulvaney asks Huber if the request applies to all five parcels.  

 

Huber answered that it applies to all five parcels.   

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Stephen Kromkowski, located at 2211 E Jefferson, appears in person on behalf of the petitioner. Kromkowski says the new fire 

station would be a 13,000 sq. ft. single-story fire station. The land right now is vacant, but it has been cleaned. There is 

manufacturing around it. The fire station would increase fire safety service in the community. There are no residents around the 

area. Its request is to allow for a fire station in an M-1 zoning.  

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS 

The petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow for the construction of a new fire station.   

The request is part of the City of Elkhart's plan to construct a new Station #6. The new Station #6 will replace the current Station 

#6 at the intersection of Osolo Road and Bristol Street. The new facility on Ada will be in the same sector, Sector 6.   

The new station will allow for improved fire protection in the north east area of the city that has experienced much industrial 

growth around the CR 17 corridor. Sector 6 has several high hazard occupancy facilities within the sector. Those include four (4) 

nursing homes and three (3) schools.  

The new 13,000 square foot station will have capacity for larger apparatus bay for three bays, living quarters, sleeping quarters and 

administration spaces.    

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends approval of the request based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The Special Exception is so defined, located and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety and welfare will be 

protected because all structures will be located within the same Sector 6 and be built per all applicable local building codes; 

 

2. The Special Exception will not reduce the values of other properties in its immediate vicinity because the new station will 

provide improved fire response and will not impact the adjacent uses;  

 

3. The Special Exception shall conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is to be located because the 

equipment will not generate adverse effects on adjacent properties with noise, emissions or vibrations. 

 

Huber states there were 7 letters mailed with zero returned. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Davis makes motion to approve 24-X-09 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s finding of 

fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition; Second by Leichtman.  

 

Davis – Yes 

Evanega Rieckhoff – Yes 

Leichtman –  Yes 

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Evanega Rieckhoff makes motion to adjourn; Second by Davis. All are in favor and meeting is adjourned. 

 

 

 

 

_________________________  ________________________ 

Doug Mulvaney, President   Ron Davis, Vice-President   
































































































































